

## City of Jonesboro

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RES-15:176 Version: 1 Name: Acceptance of a permanent drainage easement for

drainage improvements

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 12/9/2015 In control: Public Works Council Committee

On agenda: Final action: 1/19/2016

Title: A RESOLUTION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR AND

CITY CLERK TO ACCEPT A PERMANENT DRAINAGE EASEMENT FROM THE MJ. FOX REVOCABLE TRUST FOR THE PURPOSE OF MAKING DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS AND

MAINTAINING SAID IMPROVEMENTS

Sponsors: Engineering Indexes: Easement

Code sections:

**Attachments:** 1. Permanent Drainage Easement

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/19/2016	1	City Council	Passed	Pass
1/5/2016	1	Public Works Council Committee	Recommended to Council	Pass

A RESOLUTION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO ACCEPT A PERMANENT DRAINAGE EASEMENT FROM THE MJ. FOX REVOCABLE TRUST FOR THE PURPOSE OF MAKING DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS AND MAINTAINING SAID IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas desires to accept the following described easement for the purpose of making drainage improvements and maintaining said improvements:

A part of TRACT B-2 of Fox Replat of Tract B of M.J. fox Subdivision, a Minor Plat, Jonesboro, Arkansas, as shown by plat in Plat Cabinet "C" page 168, recorded on August 15, 2005, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the South West Corner of Tract B-2 travel North 89°05'00"East, a distance of 298.17 feet to the Point of Beginning Proper; thence North 0°55'00" West, a distance 25.00 feet; thence North 89°05'00 East, a distance of 269.06 feet to a point along the west line of Tract B-1; thence along said west line South 00°04'51" East, a distance of 25.00 feet to the south west corner thereof; thence South 89°05'00" West, a distance of 268.70 feet to the Point of Beginning Proper.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1: The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized by the City Council for the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas to accept the easement described above.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 19th day of January, 2016.